

Nos. 03-1116 and 03-1120

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ELEANOR HEALD, *et al.*,
Respondents.

MICHIGAN BEER & WINE WHOLESALERS ASSOC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ELEANOR HEALD, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

KENNETH W. STARR
STEVEN A. ENGEL
SUSAN ENGEL
JENNIFER SANDS ATKINS
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305-8610
(650) 725-9875

JAMES A. TANFORD
Counsel of Record
INDIANA U. SCHOOL OF LAW*
Bloomington, IN 47405
(812) 855-4846

ROBERT D. EPSTEIN
EPSTEIN COHEN DONAHOE
& MENDES
50 S. Meridian Street
Suite 505
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 639-1326

** affiliation given for
associational purposes only*

September 23, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6	ii
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. MICHIGAN’S DISCRIMINATION AGAINST OUT-OF-STATE WINE PRODUCERS VIOLATES THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	11
A. The Principle of Nondiscrimination Against Interstate Commerce Lies at the Core of the National Economic Union.	12
B. The Nondiscrimination Principle Applies in Full Force to the Sale of Alcohol.	15
C. Michigan’s Shipment Law Violates the Nondiscrimination Principle.....	16
II. THE TWENTY-FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT IMMUNIZE MICHIGAN’S DISCRIMINATION AGAINST OUT-OF- STATE WINE PRODUCERS.....	17
A. The Twenty-First Amendment Does Not Displace Other, Pre-Existing Constitutional Provisions.	18

B.	The Twenty-First Amendment Does Not Displace the Nondiscrimination Principle of the Dormant Commerce Clause.	20
1.	The Enactment of the Twenty-First Amendment Did Not Undermine The Nondiscrimination Principle.....	21
2.	This Court Has Applied The Nondiscrimination Principle To Strike Down State Regulations Of Alcohol Importation.	27
III.	CONGRESS HAS NOT AFFIRMATIVELY AUTHORIZED DISCRIMINATORY STATE REGULATION OF LIQUOR IMPORTS THROUGH THE WEBB-KENYON ACT.	32
IV.	MICHIGAN’S INTERESTS CAN READILY BE MET BY REASONABLE NONDISCRIMINATORY ALTERNATIVES.....	35
A.	Discrimination Is Not Necessary To Prevent Underage Access To Wine.....	37
B.	Discrimination Is Not Necessary To Prevent Loss Of Tax Revenue.....	40
C.	Discrimination is Not Necessary to Maintain an Orderly Market and Protect Public Safety.	41
D.	Discrimination Is Not Necessary To Assure Enforcement Of The Dram Shop Act.	44

E.	The State Will Have No Difficulty Holding Out-Of-State Wineries Accountable.....	45
CONCLUSION		48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	19, 20
<i>Adams Express Co. v. Kentucky</i> , 238 U.S. 190 (1915)	34
<i>Assoc. Indus. of Mo. v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994)	12, 17
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd., v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	passim
<i>Bainbridge v. Turner</i> , 311 F.3d 1104 (11th Cir. 2002)	8, 33
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)	14, 42
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994)	12
<i>Beskind v. Easley</i> , 325 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2003)	8, 30, 37
<i>Bowman v. Chicago & Northwestern Ry.</i> , 125 U.S. 465 (1888)	22, 23, 29, 30
<i>Brennen v. Southern Express Co.</i> , 90 S.E. 402 (S.C. 1916)	34
<i>Bridenbaugh v. Freeman-Wilson</i> , 227 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2000)	passim

<i>Browder v. Int'l Fidelity Ins. Co.</i> , 321 N.W.2d 668 (Mich. 1982)	44
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	passim
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	15, 42, 47
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	20, 21
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	13
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984)	20
<i>Chemical Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992)	15, 35
<i>Cooper v. McBeath</i> , 11 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 1994)	45
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	19, 20, 33
<i>D.H. Holmes Co. v. McNamara</i> , 486 U.S. 24 (1988)	12
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951)	42, 46
<i>Department of Revenue v. James B. Beam Distilling Co.</i> , 377 U.S. 341 (1964)	20

<i>Dickerson v. Bailey</i> , 336 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Michigan Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 504 U.S. 353 (1992)	42
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996).....	12
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	12
<i>GMC v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	42
<i>Guy v. Baltimore</i> , 100 U.S. 434 (1880)	15
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949)	14
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	passim
<i>Hillside Dairy, Inc. v. Lyons</i> , 539 U.S. 59 (2003)	34
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	36
<i>Hostetter v. Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp.</i> , 377 U.S. 324 (1964)	19, 21, 27
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	13, 14, 35

<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	15
<i>Indianapolis Brewing Co. v. Liquor Control Comm'n</i> , 305 U.S. 391 (1939)	25, 26
<i>James Clark Distilling Co. v. Western Md. Ry. Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 311 (1917)	34
<i>Kassell v. Consolidated Freightways Corp.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981)	42
<i>Leisy v. Hardin</i> , 135 U.S. 100 (1890)	22, 30
<i>License Cases</i> , 46 U.S. (5 How.) 504 (1847)	22
<i>Mahoney v. Joseph Triner Corp.</i> , 304 U.S. 401 (1938)	25, 26
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	35
<i>McCormick & Co. v. Brown</i> , 286 U.S. 131 (1932)	34
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887)	22
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	35
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	34
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990)	21, 30

<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality,</i> 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	passim
<i>Pacific Fruit & Produce Co. v Martin,</i> 16 F. Supp. 34 (W. D. Wash. 1936)	23, 34
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey,</i> 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	passim
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota,</i> 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	41
<i>Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice,</i> 434 U.S. 429 (1978)	42
<i>Rhodes v. Iowa,</i> 170 U.S. 412 (1898)	22, 23
<i>S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama,</i> 526 U.S. 160 (1999)	12
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. v. North Carolina,</i> 245 U.S. 298 (1917)	10, 34
<i>South Carolina State Highway Dep't v. Barnwell Bros.,</i> 303 U.S. 177 (1938)	47
<i>State Bd. of Equalization v. Young's Mkt. Co.,</i> 299 U.S. 59 (1936)	25, 26, 29
<i>Swedenburg v. Kelly,</i> 358 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2004)	8, 9
<i>Tennile v. Action Distrib. Co.,</i> 570 N.W.2d 130 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997)	44
<i>Vance v. W.A. Vandercook Co.,</i> 170 U.S. 438 (1898)	23

<i>Walling v. Michigan</i> , 116 U.S. 446 (1886)	23
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)	14, 17
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	34
<i>Ziffrin, Inc. v. Reeves</i> , 308 U.S. 132 (1939)	25
Statutes and Rules	
27 U.S.C. § 122a(b) (2004)	4, 47
27 U.S.C. § 203 (2004).....	4, 46
27 U.S.C. § 204 (2004).....	4, 46
28 U.S.C. § 1332 (2004).....	44
Ann. Code. Ga. § 1770nn (1907)	23
Ann. Consol. Laws of N.Y. § 13 (1917).....	24
Ann. Consol. Laws of N.Y. § 23 (1917).....	24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 4-203.04(J) (2003).....	3, 39
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 23356 (2004)	43
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 25170 (1997)	43
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 25236 (1997)	43
Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 41164 (2001).....	43
Gen. Code Ohio § 6097 (1910)	24

Gen. Code Ohio § 6108 <i>et seq.</i> (1910)	24
Iowa Code § 123.187 (2003).....	3
Ky. Stat. § 2554 (Carroll 1915).....	24
Ky. Stat. § 2557a (Carroll 1915)	24
Ky. Stat. § 2569a (Carroll 1915).....	24
Mass. Rev. L. ch. 100 § 13 (1902)	23
Mass. Rev. L. ch. 100 § 48 (1902)	23
Mich. Admin. Code R. 436.1011(7)(b).....	5, 39, 40
Mich. Admin. Code R. 436.1705(2)(d).....	4
Mich. Admin. Code R. 436.1719(5).....	4
Mich. Admin. Code R. 436.1725(2).....	40
Mich. Comp. L. § 125.526(12).....	46
Mich. Comp. L. § 257.716(3).....	46
Mich. Comp. L. § 29.2c.....	46
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1109(9).....	4
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1111(7).....	39
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1111(9).....	5
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1113(9).....	5
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1203	43
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1203(2).....	40

Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1217	43
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1525(1)(d).....	4
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1525(1)(e)	5
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1537	39
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1537(2).....	5
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1537(3).....	5
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1607(1).....	4
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1801	44
Mich. Comp. L. § 600.705	44
Mich. Comp. L. § 600.715	44
Mo. Stat. Ann. § 3027 <i>et seq.</i>	24
N.C. Rev. L. § 2058 (1908).....	23
N.C. St. § 18B-1001.1 (2004)	4, 40
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 178:27	3, 41
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 2926 (1915).....	23
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 2927 (1915).....	24
Pierce’s Wash. Code § 5713 (1905).....	24
S.C. Code Ann. § 61-4-747 (2003)	4
S.C. Code Ann. § 61-4-747(C) (2003)	41
S.D. Rev. Code § 2856 (1903)	23

Va. Code § 4.1-112.1 (2003).....	4
Webb-Kenyon Act, 37 Stat. 699 (1913) (codified at 27 U.S.C. § 122).....	10, 23
Wilson Act 26 Stat. 313 (1890).....	22
Other Authorities	
76 Cong. Rec. 4141 (1933)	25
76 Cong. Rec. 4170 (1933)	24
76 Cong. Rec. 4518 (1933)	25
Dennis, Gary, <i>Wine Online</i> , Manchester Union Leader, Sept. 14, 2003	41
Farrand, M., <i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1911)...	14
Fletcher, Linda A., et al., <i>Alcohol Home Delivery Services</i> , 61 J. STUDIES ON ALCOHOL (2000)	38
Leuchtenburg, William E., <i>The Perils of Prosperity 1914-1932</i> (2d ed. 1993).....	24
Madison, James, <i>Vices of the Political System of the United States</i> , in 2 <i>Writings of James Madison</i> (G. Hunt ed. 1901)	14
<i>Ratification of the Twenty-First Amendment to the Constitution of the United States</i> 104 (Everett S. Brown, ed., 1938).....	25

Reducing Underage Drinking: A Collective Responsibility
(Richard J. Bonnie & Mary E. O’Connell, eds. 2004)
available at <http://www.nap.edu/books/0309089352/html/> (last visited Sept. 20, 2004)38

Staff of the Federal Trade Commission, *Possible Anticompetitive Barriers to E-Commerce: Wine* (July 2003) *available at* www.ftc.gov/os/2003/07/winereport2.pdf (last visited Sept. 14, 2004).....passim

The Federalist No. 22 (A. Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)..... 14

Wine America, Wine Facts, *available at* <http://www.americanwineries.org/winedata/winefacts04.htm> (last visited Sept. 20, 2004) 1, 2
